
22 SEPTEMBER NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 4435 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/35 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 

specified, eg, WEF (date). 
3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limi ted Decisions 

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 
available for general use. 

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing cOlJIIIUnity of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

WN 

WN 
HO 

CH 

AK 
WN 
CH 

AK 
AK 
HO 

AK 
AK 
AK 
HO 

AK 

AK 
WN 
AK 
HO 

WN 
WN 

WN 
WN 
HO 

AK 

WN 
WN 

Tariff 
Item 

30.03.031 ) 
30.03.039) 

32.12.005 

32.13.009 
34.02.000 

34.05.001 

38.19.001 
39.01.211 
39.01.331 
Whole Item 
39.02.211 
39.02.391 
39.07.301 
39.07.321 
Whole Item 
39.07.629 

39.07.629 
40.14.002 
59.13.000 
60.01.151) 
60.01.152) 
60.06.018 
68.07.000 

68.11.000 
70.19.011 
73.06.001 
Whole Item 
73.24.000 
Whole Item 

73.40.089 
73.40.089 

SCHEDULE 1 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Medicaments 

Gentran (10% Dextran 40 in 9% sodium chloride intravenous 
solution) 
Gentran 10% Dextran 40 in 5% Dextrose) 
Non·refactory surface preparations as may be approved: 
APPROVED: 
Chevon premix CIM 
Trowel grade CIM 
Jet printer ink 
Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Fluorochemical surfactants 
Polyglycol 26·2 
Metal polishing compounds as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
A A Rouge 
Britelea 200D 
Compound AS 200 
Ferrobri te 2464 
Pearless polish 

Permas i t 1\1 
Unithane 672S 

Scouax 
Staybri te MIP2 
Staybrite M8020 
Staybri te M7812 
Staybri te M8071 
Vanax 

Floor covering underlay of cellular plastics 

Propiofan 5D 
White, calendered P. V.C. food grade sheeting 
Perforated calendered P.V.C. sheets, black 
Braces, suspenders, garters, belts and the like 

Conveyor system parts viz:· PVC cleats, tracking strips and 
sidewalls, excluding conveyor brackets 
Contact lens cleaning disc clip, platinum coated 
Rubber finger cones 
Jacquard underwear elastic, dyed, 20mm and 29mm wide 
TriDlDings, pecul iar for use in making apparel 

Heelbro decubitus anti friction protectors 
Manokote and/or Zonoli te being a spray applied fireproofing 
material 
Crystal plaster ornaments viz: David Winter Cottages 
Imitation pearl and/or glass diamantes 
Ingots of iron or steel 

Containers of iron or steel, for compressed or 
liquified gas 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Cylinders of pressed and brazed/welded construction 
having a nominal water capacity of not less than 
7 kg, or not more than 24 kg designed to contain 
any of the following: 
(1) Liquid Petroleum Gas (L.P.G.) 
(2) Propane (C3H8) 
(3) Propylene (C3H6) 
(4) Butane (C4HIO) 
(5) Butylenes (C4H8) 
(6) Mixture of all, or any of the above 
hydrocarbons 
(b) Containers of iron or steel for compressed or 
liquified gases, having a water capacity of 11,000 
Ii tres or greater, but not including; 
(1) Vessels, when declared for medical or dental 
purposes 
(2) Vessels, when declared for use with acetylene 
(3) Pierced or drawn cylinders 
(4) Vessels for operation below minus 500C 
Key chain incorporating a twist top bottle opener 
Slick carriers (perforating guns) 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Aul 5 

Aul 22 

25 

25 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

33 

33 

Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Aul Free 33 

Free 99 

Free 
Free 

99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

730000L 

73000lJ 
929019C 

740061G 

700383J 
720310B 
740054D 

700336G 
604063C 
780149B 

603986D 
700333B 
700385E 
780154J 

700286G 

700379L 
621490J 
700455K 
7801510 

720096A 
720122C 

720133J 
720105C 
780150F 

700044J 

720030H 
720083J 

Effective 
From To 

7/87 

7/87 
8/84 

5/87 

6/87 
6/87 
7/87 

4/87 
6/87 
7/87 6/88 

6/87 
7/87 
8/87 
7/87 6/88 

8/87 

8/87 
1/87 
5/87 
9/87 

7/87 
7/87 

7/87 
7/87 
7/87 

7/87 

7/87 
7/87 


