## **NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE**

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/35 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date).
  SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions
- - Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.
  - This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.
  - (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
- It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the

SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved								
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Norma 1	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	30.03.031) 30.03.039)	Medicaments						
		Gentran (10% Dextran 40 in 9% sodium chloride intravenous solution)	Free	Free	25	730000L	7/87	••
		Gentran 10% Dextran 40 in 5% Dextrose)	Free	Free	25	730001J	7/87	
	32.12.005	Non-refactory surface preparations as may be approved: APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	929019C	8/84	• • •
		Chevon premix CIM Trowel grade CIM						
	32.13.009	Jet printer ink	Free	Free	99	740061G	5/87	
	34.02.000	Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk and not being soaps or containing soap; APPROVED:						•
		Fluorochemical surfactants	Free	Free	99	700383J	6/87	
	34.05.001	Polyglycol 26-2 Metal polishing compounds as may be approved; APPROVED:	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	720310B 740054D	6/87 7/87	
		A A Rouge Scouax						
		Britelea 200D Staybrite M1P2						
		Compound AS200 Staybrite M8020						
		Ferrobrite 2464 Staybrite M7812 Pearless polish Staybrite M8071 Vanax						
	38.19.001	Permasit TM	Free	Free	99	700336G	4/87	
	39.01.211	Unithane 672S	Free			604063C	6/87	
	39.01.331 Whole Item	Floor covering underlay of cellular plastics		Aul 5	33	780149B	7/87	6,
	39.02.211	Propiofan 5D	Free			603986D	6/87	
	39.02.391	White, calendered P.V.C. food grade sheeting	Free		• •	700333B	7/87	٠
	39.07.301	Perforated calendered P.V.C. sheets, black	Free			700385E	8/87	
	39.07.321 Whole Item	Braces, suspenders, garters, belts and the like	Eman	Aul 22	33 99	780154J 700286G	7/87 8/87	6
	39.07.629 39.07.629	Conveyor system parts viz:- PVC cleats, tracking strips and sidewalls, excluding conveyor brackets  Contact lens cleaning disc clip, platinum coated	Free Free	Free Free	99	7002800 700379L	8/87	
	40.14.002	Rubber finger cones	Free	Free	99	621490J	1/87	
	59.13.000	Jacquard underwear elastic, dyed, 20mm and 29mm wide	Free	Free	99	700455K	5/87	
	60.01.151) 60.01.152)	Trimmings, peculiar for use in making apparel	Free	Free	99	780151D	9/87	• •
	60.06.018	Heelbro decubitus anti friction protectors	Free	Free	99	720096A	7/87	
	68.07.000	Manokote and/or Zonolite being a spray applied fireproofing material	Free	Free	99	720122C	7/87	
	68.11.000	Crystal plaster ornaments viz: David Winter Cottages	Free	Free Free	99 99	720133J 720105C	7/87	• •
	70.19.011 73.06.001	Imitation pearl and/or glass diamantes Ingots of iron or steel	Free	Aul Free	33	720103C 780150F	7/87 7/87	
	Whole Item 73.24.000	Containers of iron or steel, for compressed or	Free	Free	99	700044J	7/87	
	Whole Item	liquified gas EXCLUDING:					,	•
		(a) Cylinders of pressed and brazed/welded construction having a nominal water capacity of not less than 7 kg, or not more than 24 kg designed to contain						
		any of the following:  (1) Liquid Petroleum Gas (L.P.G.)						
		(2) Propane (C3H8) (3) Propylene (C3H6)						
		(4) Butane (C4H10) (5) Butylenes (C4H8)						
		(6) Mixture of all, or any of the above hydrocarbons						
		(b) Containers of iron or steel for compressed or liquified gases, having a water capacity of 11,000						
		litres or greater, but not including; (1) Vessels, when declared for medical or dental						
		purposes (2) Vessels, when declared for use with acetylene (3) Pierced or drawn cylinders						•
		(4) Vessels for operation below minus 50oC						
	73.40.089	Key chain incorporating a twist top bottle opener	Free		99	720030H	7/87	